
Thurgood Marshall Middle School 
Request for Solar Proposal (RFP) 

Issued by Olympia Community Solar 

Mason Rolph 
Olympia Community Solar  
112 4th Ave E, STE 208 Olympia WA, 98501 
(360) 481-4020
mason@olysol.org

mailto:mason@olysol.org


REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL 
FOR INSTALLATION OF A COMMUNITY SOLAR PROJECT 

Summary 
Olympia Community Solar is seeking a turnkey proposal from a qualified firm to install a 100 kW AC 
solar energy installation (or larger than 100 kW AC if you provide a financial assessment of utilizing PSE 
Schedule 91) on Thurgood Marshall Middle School. Olympia Community Solar has partnered with the Olympia 
School District to site our third community solar project on the elementary school.   

Olympia Community Solar has developed and funded two community solar projects, the Hummingbird project 
on the Hands On Children’s Museum and the Sunflower project on the Olympia Farmers 
Market. 

SITE VISIT 

There will not be an in person site assessment included in the proposal process. The selected firm will have 
the opportunity to perform site assessments prior to contracting. Information about the project site, including 
an experienced solar installer’s evaluation, are included as an appendix along with a power bill and building 
plans.  

SITE ADDRESS 

3939 20th Ave NW, Olympia, WA 98502 

PROPOSAL SUBMITTAL 

Please submit a proposal in PDF form to the points of contact by 5:00pm on June 24th. 

BASIC REQUIREMENTS FOR PROPOSING FIRMS 

● Must be registered, or indicate that they will register, with the appropriate Business License
divisions in Mason County and in good standing to be considered for this project.

● Must be a general contractor and must hold an active Contractor Registration with
Washington State Department of Labor and Industries.

● Must prove and maintain Workers’ Compensation and Employer’s Liability insurance.

Proposals Due 6/24/2022 by 5:00pm PST 

Firm Selected The week of June 27th 

Installation Work Start Based on contractor's avilibility



 PROPOSAL FORMAT AND EVALUATION CRITERIA 

Please create project proposals in 8½” x 11” document size using a minimum 12-point font size. 
Proposals shall not exceed 20 pages, including cover page, cover letter and any appendices and/ or 
attachments. 

I. Cover letter

A. The cover letter shall discuss the highlights, key features and distinguishing points of the Proposal.
The cover letter must be prepared and signed by a manager having the authority to make offers and
enter into financial agreements on behalf of the firm.

II. Proposing firm profile

A. Detail the proposing firm’s size and local organizational structure. Describe the demonstrated
experience of the firm in designing and installing commercial solar electric systems. Please note any
significant installations by the firm in Thurston County.

B. Please indicate your firm’s existing installation commitments and crew availability.

III. Qualifications of the project team

A. Identify key personnel for this project including roles, experience, licenses, and certificates (e.g.,
NABCEP), with corresponding numbers as appropriate. Key personnel should include at a minimum:
Owners/Principals; Project Managers; Designers; Installers.
B. Identify any subcontractors the firm plans to use.

IV. Business practices

A. Work practices: Address the firm’s health and safety record and practices. Identify any
communications with the Washington State Department of Labor and Industries and state or federal
human rights agencies regarding workplace issues in the last 3 years.

B. Liability: Provide information on the level of insurance the firm has and provide copies of certificates.

C. Workmanship Warranties: Describe your workmanship warranties.

D. Wages and Labor Practices: Provide information about labor practices, including your commitment to
providing family wages, benefits, apprenticeships, or mentoring programs.

V. Work quality

A. Explain why the products included in the proposal are appropriate for this project.

B. Provide descriptions of warranties and support that ensure the long-term durability, operation,



and maintenance of PV installations. Please describe any system monitoring capabilities or production gauges 
included. Please attach the manufacturer’s specification sheets and warranty information for each major 
piece of equipment.  

C. Include a solar production estimate. If the proposal includes modules on multiple different roof
orientations, please factor each orientation into your production estimate.

VI. Customer service

A. Describe how the firm plans to handle incident reports (trouble, warranty, service calls, and inquiries).
Discuss the firm’s typical response time on calls, hours of coverage for customer service calls, and process for
providing status reports after an incident is logged.

B. List any complaints received by the Better Business Bureau or the Washington Attorney General’s office
over the last 3 years.

C. Describe the training the firm provides the host including materials or manuals, customer care books,
and/or support for later questions and system performance.

VII. Special Circumstance

A. Contractors, subcontractors, or employees who will have regularly scheduled unsupervised access to
children must pass a criminal background check through the Washington State Patrol criminal investigation
system under RCW 43.43.830-43.43.834, 10.97.030 and 10.97.050, and through the Federal Bureau of
Investigation. The record check shall include a fingerprint check using a complete Washington State criminal
identification fingerprint card. Tenant shall provide a copy of the record to the District upon request. Tenant
shall pay for the requirements set forth in this paragraph. Tenant shall immediately remove, at no cost to
Landlord, any employee or other person who Landlord deems unsuitable to perform work on the premises
because of the existence of a criminal record.

B. Pursuant to RCW 28A.400.330, Contractor is prohibited from assigning any person to perform any work
on the Premises where there may be contact with children if that person has pled guilty to or been
convicted of any felony specified in RCW 28A.400.322. Failure to comply with this section shall be grounds
for Olympia Community Solar to immediately terminating contract.

C. Use of Tobacco Products Prohibited. Contractor is required at all times to comply with the prohibition on
the use of all tobacco products on public school property consistent with RCW 28A.210.310.



The main school building - photographer facing north. 

Below: The Gym building – photographer facing west. 



Marshall Middle School, Olympia WA 

Main Electrical 
Room

Subpanels in Attic 
Electrical Room

Best solar access 
and area 



Main electrical 
room access 
shown (the 
door the man is 
reaching 
towards), 
external door 
and primary 
meter.  



Main 
Distribution 
Panel 

This Bucket 
feeds panel BH 
in attic 480/277
400A fused 



Section 2 has a 2400A buss, 
plenty of capacity for solar.   At 
277/480  100kw net metered 
would be a 150A output.   (6%). 

Use SMA Core 1 inverters or SE 
3 phase inverters for 277/480 
grid; no more than 100kw AC 

Max grid array size is 150 kw DC  



BH Panel located in Attic, 
480/277 which could be 
“tapped” 400A feeder, 400A 
main 
*Would require a variance from PSE for 
them to use the main shut off in the 
electrical room as the point of disconnect. 



� Electric Detail Information: 3939 20TH AVE NW, Olympia

Start Date End Date 
Multiplier Rate Schedule Meter# Read Read

Commercial 25 2003956606 

Commercial 25 2003956606 

Commercial 25 2003956606 

Production A099034440

Your Electric Charge Details (31 days) 

41,040 kWh used for service 1/29/2022 - 2/28/2022
Basic Charge
Net Electricity

Tier 1 (First 20000 kWh Used) 
Tier 2 (Above 20000 kWh Used)

1/28
94521
1/28

0 
1/28

89965
1/28
6042

Electric Demand Charge (First 50 KW Used)
Electric Demand Charge (Above 50 KW Used)

Electricity
Reactive Power Charge

Other Electric Charges & Credits
Electric Cons. Program Charge
Power Cost Adjustment
Merger Credit 
Federal Wind Power Credit 
Renewable Energy Credit 

Subtotal 
Taxes 

State Utility Tax ($186.20 included in above charges) 
Effect of Olympia City Tax 

Current Electric Charges 

� Electric Production Information

2/28 
120

94847
2/28

120
1.056 
2/28 

120 
90307 
2/28 
6044

Rate x Unit 

$53.95 per month 

0.099295 20,000 kWh 
0.072668 21,040 kWh 
0.000000 50 kW

10.120000 76.72 kW 

0.003180 39;120 kVArH 

0.004088 41,040.kWh 
0.005616 41,040 kWh 
0.000000 41,040 kWh 

-0.001446 41,040 kWh 
-0.000022 41,040 kWh 

3.873% 
9.108% $4,807.60

1 

= 

$ 

$ 

Kilowatt Electric Reactive Meter
Hours (kWh) Demand (kW) Power (kVAR) Read Type 

- - 39,120 Actual Read

- 126.72 - Actual Read 

41,040 - - Actual Read 

2 - - Actual Read

t-'age lj OT LI 
Charge Your Usage Information 

J'r Electric Temperature53.95

1,985.90
1,528.93

0.00
776.41

124.40

167.77
230.48

0.00
-59.34

-0.90
4,807.60

437.88
5,245.48 

1500 

(5 1200 

! 
� 

900 

600 I• � 

300 

-

100·
€ 

so·�
"'

50• � 

40• � 

20·� 

o ._.......,., .. _...__.._.-..-...,.._..._,..._..._. ..... ..., o· 
CDO'.Cl'.>-Z-'(!)C..1->UZCD 

W <( C..<(:::,::) :::, WUQW <( W 
u..::, <( ::,,, <( cnOzo,u.. 

2021 2022

Average daily kWh
Average daily cost 
Days in billing cycle 
Average temperature 

Last Year This Year 

1,200.00 
$135.36

29
40°F

1,323.87 

$169.21 

31 

41°F 

Production (1/29/2022 - 2/28/2022) 

Total annual production

Last Year
2 

This Year 

2 

14 kWh 

FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB 
2021 2022 

NOTE: Produclion energy is measured before toad. Annual cycle is from July 1 lhrough June 30. 
Production payments are made annually by PSE and are separate from the monthly net metering credit. 






















































	Thurgood Marshall Middle School Request for Solar Proposal 5-2-2022.pdf
	Thurgood Marshall Middle School Quote Request 4-28-2022.pdf
	Issued by Olympia Community Solar
	REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL
	Summary
	SITE VISIT
	3939 20th Ave NW, Olympia, WA 98502
	PROPOSAL SUBMITTAL
	BASIC REQUIREMENTS FOR PROPOSING FIRMS
	I. Cover letter
	II. Proposing firm profile
	III. Qualifications of the project team
	IV. Business practices
	C.  Workmanship Warranties: Describe your workmanship warranties.
	V. Work quality
	VI. Customer service


	Thurgood Marshall MS PSE Bill.pdf
	Thurgood Marshall Middle School Building Plans.pdf
	E2.1.PDF
	E3.1.PDF
	E3.2.PDF
	E3.3.PDF
	E3.4.PDF
	E3.5.PDF
	E3.6.PDF
	E4.1.PDF
	E4.2.PDF
	E4.3.PDF
	E4.4.PDF
	E4.5.PDF
	E4.6.PDF
	E4.7.PDF
	E4.8.PDF
	E4.9.PDF
	E4.10.PDF
	E4.11.PDF
	E5.1.PDF
	E5.2.PDF
	E5.3.PDF
	E5.4.PDF
	E5.5.PDF
	E5.6.PDF
	E3.7.PDF
	EIPR7.PDF


	Marshall Middle School, Olympia WA notes for RFP.pdf
	Marshall Middle School, Olympia WA 
	Slide Number 2
	Slide Number 3
	Slide Number 4
	BH Panel located in Attic, 480/277 which could be “tapped” 400A feeder, 400A main 
	Slide Number 6




